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No. 506, S.] 	 [Published May 22, 1917. 

CHAPTER 238 
AN ACT to amend subsections (3) and (4) of section 20.01; 

to repeal subsection (3) and to renumber subsection (4) of 
section 20.73; and to create section 148a of the statutes, re-
lating to the time of payment of salaries and compensation. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Asscnibly., do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsections (3) and (4) of section 20.01 of the 

statutes are amended to read: (20.01) (3) To the chief clerk 
of the senate, and of the assembly, each, one thousand dollars 
for the regular session, payable one-half at the beginning and 
one-half at the end of the regular session; ten dollars 13er day 
for any special session, and fifty dollars for service at the open-
ing of the succeeding regular session. 

(4) To the sergeant at arms of the senate, and of the assembly, 
each, eight hundred dollars for the regular session, payable one-
half at the beginning and one-half at the end of the regular ses-
sion and seven dollars per day for any special session. 

SEcrioN 2. Subsection (3) of section 20.73 is repealed; and 
subsection (4) of said section is renumbered to be subsection 
(3) thereof. 

SECTION 3. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 
Section 148a. The salaries, wages, compensation of and reim-
bursements to all state officers and employes, except as other-
wise expressly provided, shall be paid at the end of each month 
for the services rendered or disbursements made during such 
month, or at the termination of such service, and shall be charged 
against the proper appropriation for the respective office, com-
mission, board or body with which the person receiving the same 
is connected. 

SEcTiox 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication, and shall be retroactive as of the beginning of this ses-
sion of the legislature. 

Approved May 17, 1917. 

No. 508, S.] 	 [Published May 22, 1917. 

CHAPTER 239 
AN ACT to amend section 1416-15 of the statutes, relating to 

quarantine for dangerous communicable diseases, and provid-
ing a penalty. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 1416-15 of the statutes is amended to 

read : Section 1416-15. Whenever a health officer shall know, 
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suspect, or be informed of the existence of any communicable dis-
ease, dangerous to the public health, it shall be the duty of such 
health officer, or deputy, to at once examine such case, or cast 
of alleged communicable disease, dangerous to the public health. 
The health officer having jurisdiction, upon being notified or 
having knowledge of the existence of any disease which has been 
designated by the state board of health in its rules and regula-
tions to be quarantinable, shall immediately in person or by 
deputy quarantine the infected house, rooms or premises so as 
effectually to quarantine the case or cases and the family, if nec-
essary, in such manner and for such time as the state board or. 
health in its rules shall determine necessary to prevent transmis-
sion of the disease. Whenever a house, tenement room or other 
building is placed in quarantine, a placard shall be posted in a 
conspicuous position on such building, giving the name of the 
disease for which quarantine is established, or the word "quaran-
tine" in letters not less than two inches long. Such placard 
shall contain the following quarantine not "All persons are 
forbidden to enter or leave these premises without a special 
written permit from the health officer having jurisdiction and 
all persons are forbidden to remove, obscure or mutilate this 
card or to interfere in any way with this quarantine without 
written orders from said health officer, under penalty of a flue 
or imprisonment as provided in section 4608 of the statutes." 
Every violation of such quarantine and notice and every dis-
obedience or disregard of such notice or its terms shall be 
punished in the manner provided in said section 4608. The local 
board of health shall employ as many persons as are necessary 
to execute its orders; properly guard any house or place contain-
ing any person or persons affected with a quarantinable disease, 
or who have been exposed thereto, if quarantine is violated or 
intent to violate quarantine is manifested. Such persons shall 
be sworn in as quarantine guards, shall have police powers, and 
may use all necessary means to enforce the state laws for the 
prevention and control of contagious or infectious diseases or the 
orders, rules and regulations of any board of health made in 
pursuance thereof. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved May 17, 1917. 


